

TGEGKGF.'3184236"37-2: -66.'Lqj p"C0Vqo culpq.'Ergtm"Uwr tgo g'Eqtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC13-244

LUCIOUS BOYD

APPELLANT

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA

APPELLEE

.....
ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA,
(CRIMINAL DIVISION)
.....

CORRECTED ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
Tallahassee, FL

Leslie T. Campbell
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No.: 0066631
1515 N. Flagler Dr.; Ste. 900
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone (561) 837-5000
Facsimile (561) 837-5108
E-mail:
Leslie.Campbell@MyFloridaLegal.com
Secondary E-mail:
CapApp@MyFloridaLegal.com

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....13

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....14

ISSUE I

BOYD’S CLAIM THAT JUROR MISCONDUCT RESULTED IN A UNRELIABLE TRIAL AND A DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS BY A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JURY IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE MERITLESS (restated).....14

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....14

B. SUBSTANTIVE CLAIMS OF JUROR MISCONDUCT RAISED ON COLLATERAL REVIEW ARE PROCEDURALLY BARRED.....15

C. BOYD’S CLAIM IS MERITLESS AS HE FAILED TO SHOW AN “ACTUALLY BIASED” JUROR WAS SEATED UNDER CARRATELLI OR THAT MATERIALITY WAS SHOWN UNDER DE LA ROSA.....17

ISSUE II

APPELLATE BOYD HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTNACE DURING VOIR DIRE AS REQUIRED BY STRICKLAND AND CARRATELLI (restated).....33

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....34

B. DEFENSE COUNSEL REASONABLY RELIED ON THE EXTENSIVE VOIR DIRE CONDUCTED BY THE STATE AND TRIAL COURT AND MADE THE REASONABLE STRATEGIC CHOICE BASED ON 40 YEARS OF CRIMINAL TRIAL EXPERIENCE TO NOT QUESTION OR CHALLENGE A JUROR REPORTING CRIMINAL HISTORY.....37

ISSUE III

INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WAS NOT ESTABLISHED AS TRIAL COUNSEL MADE THE REASONED STRATEGIC DECISION NOT TO CALL ATTENTION TO BOYD'S INSTIGATING A SPECTATOR TO RESPOND TO HIS POINTING HER OUT TO THE JURY (restated).....53

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....54

B. BOYD GOADED SPECTATOR INTO RESPONDING AND HAS FAILED TO SHOW COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN NOT SEEKING A MISTRIAL....54

ISSUE IV

THE SUMMARY DENIAL OF RELIEF ON CLAIMS INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF GUILT PHASE COUNSEL AND NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE WERE PROPER (restated).....67

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....67

B. GUILT PHASE COUNSEL RENDERED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE WITH RESPECT TO CONDUCTING VOIR DIRE, CHALLENGING THE FORENSIC EVIDENCE, AND IN NOT UTILIZING A FORENSIC EXPERT.....69

1. VOIR DIRE ON JURORS' KNOWLEDGE OF THE CASE.....69

2. STANDARD FAILURE TO SEEK *FRYE* HEARINGS.....74

a. FIBER EVIDENCE.....77

b. BITE MARK ANALYSIS.....79

c. STR DNA TESTING BY BODE THECNOLOGY GROUP.....81

3. FAILURE TO UTILIZE FORENSIC EXPERTS.....85

a. DNA EXPERT.....89

b. BITE MARK EXPERT.....94

C. BOYD'S CLAIM THAT THE 2009 NAS REPORT WAS "NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE" CALLING INTO QUESTION THE FORENSICS USED TO CONVICTION AND SENTENCE HIM WAS DENIED PROPERLY.....96

CONCLUSION.....100

CERTIFICATE OF FONT.....	101
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Dugger, 816 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1987)..... 93, 96

Anderson v. State, 627 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1993)..... 68

Anthony v. State, 660 So.2d 374 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)..... 87

Arbelaez v. State, 626 So.2d 169 (Fla. 1993)..... 64

Arbelaez v. State, 889 So.2d 25 (Fla. 2005)..... 34

Assay v. State, 769 So.2d 974 (Fla. 2000)..... 95

Birch ex rel. Birch v. Albert, 761 So.2d 355 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)
..... 29

Blaylock v. State, 537 So.2d 1103 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1988). 28,
30, 31

Bolling v. State, 61 So.3d 419 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)..... 26, 29

Boyd v. Florida, 126 S.Ct. 1350 (2006)..... 2

Boyd v. State, 910 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2005)..... passim

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... 2

Branch v. State, 952 So.2d 470 (Fla. 2006)..... 75, 76, 81

Brim v. State, Brim v. State, 695 So.2d 268 (Fla. 1997)... 75, 81

Brown v. State, 755 So.2d 616 (Fla. 2000)..... 16, 35

Bundy v. State, 455 So.2d 330 (Fla. 1984)..... 76, 79, 80

Butler v. State, 842 So.2d 817 (Fla. 2003)..... 81

Card v. Dugger, 911 F.2d 1494 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 93, 96

Carratelli v. State, 961 So.2d 312 (Fla. 2007)..... passim

Castillo v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co., Inc., 854 So.2d 1264
(Fla. 2003) 75

<i>Castro v. State</i> , 644 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994).....	69, 72
<i>Chandler v. United States</i> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000).	36, 37
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 659 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1995).....	36
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 841 So.2d 409 (Fla. 2003).....	72
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 718 So.2d 827 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)...	24, 32, 47
<i>Companioni v. City of Tampa</i> , 958 So.2d 404 (2nd DCA 2007)	17, 24, 27, 46
<i>Czubak v. State</i> , 570 So.2d 925 (Fla. 1990).....	64
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	61
<i>Darling v. State</i> , 808 So.2d 145 (Fla. 2002).....	81
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 875 So.2d 359 (Fla. 2003).....	34
<i>De La Rosa v. Zequeira</i> , 659 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1995).	14, 16, 30, 31
<i>Dennis v. State</i> , 109 So.3d 680 (Fla. 2012).....	99, 100
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , --- So.3d ----, 2013 WL 6170645 (Fla. Nov. 21, 2013)	passim
<i>Elledge v. Dugger</i> , 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir. 1987).....	95
<i>Elledge v. State</i> , 911 So.2d 57 (Fla. 2005).....	15, 16
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 995 So.2d 933 (Fl. 2008).....	64, 88
<i>Ex parte Dolvin</i> , 391 So. 2d 677 (Ala. 1980).....	79
<i>Fine v. Shands Teaching Hosp. & Clinics, Inc.</i> , 994 So.2d 426 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)	29
<i>Foster v. State</i> , -- So.3d --, 2013 WL 5659482 (Fla. 2013)...	31, 100
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 858 So.2d 319 (Fla. 2003).....	34
<i>Frye v. United Staets</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	passim
<i>Gamble v. State</i> , 877 So.2d 706 (Fla. 2004).....	36

<i>Garnett v. McClellan</i> , 767 So.2d 1229 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	29
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 822 So.2d 1243 (Fla. 2002).....	95
<i>Glock v. State</i> , 776 So.2d 243 (Fla. 2001).....	100
<i>Green v. State</i> , 975 So.2d 1090 (Fla. 2008).....	46
<i>Hadden v. State</i> , 690 So.2d 573, (Fla. 1997).....	75
<i>Hannon v. State</i> , 941 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 2006).....	88
<i>Happ v. Moore</i> , 784 So.2d 1091 (Fla. 2001).....	16
<i>Hoffman v. State</i> , 613 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 1992).....	81
<i>Holy Cross Hosp., Inc. v. Marrone</i> , 816 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	81
<i>Hood v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 50 So.3d 1166 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	81
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 877 So.2d 697 (Fla. 2004).....	60
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , --- So.3d ----, 2013 WL 5269865 (Fla. Sept. 19, 2013)	15
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 132 So.2d 596 (Fla. 1961).....	76, 78
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2005).....	16
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 27 So.3d 11 (Fla. 2010).....	98, 99, 100
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 63 So.2d 730 (Fla. 2011).....	passim
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 709 So.2d 512 (Fla. 1998).....	98, 99
<i>Koon v. Dugger</i> , 619 So.2d 246 (Fla. 1993).....	2
<i>Lomax v. State</i> , 727 So.2d 376 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....	81
<i>Long v. State</i> , 610 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 1992).....	76, 78
<i>Lowrey v. State</i> , 682 So.2d 610 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	24
<i>Lowrey v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1367 (Fla. 1998).....	passim

<i>Lucas v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2003).....	67
<i>Lugo v. State</i> , 2 So.3d 1 (Fla. 2008).....	16, 28
<i>Lusk v. State</i> , 446 So.2d 1038 (Fla. 1984).....	51
<i>Marsh v. Valyou</i> , 977 So.2d 543 (Fla. 2007).....	80
<i>Maxwell v. Wainwright</i> , 490 So. 2d 927, 932 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 972 (1986),	36
<i>McCauslin v. O'Conner</i> , 985 So.2d 558 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008)..	28, 29
<i>McCrae v. State</i> , 395 So.2d 1145 (Fla.),.....	64
<i>McDonald v. State</i> , 952 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 2006).....	76
<i>McLin v. State</i> , 827 So.2d 948 (Fla. 2002).....	68
<i>McPhee v. State</i> , 254 So.2d 406 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971).....	64
<i>Mendyk v. State</i> , 592 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 1992).....	81
<i>Messer v. Kemp</i> , 760 F.2d 1080 (11th Cir. 1985).....	64
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 527 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1988).....	76
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 782 So.2d 343 (Fla. 2001).....	2
<i>Norton v. State</i> , 709 So.2d 87 (Fla. 1997).....	58, 63
<i>Orme v. State</i> , 896 So.2d 725 (Fla. 2005).....	36
<i>Overton v. State</i> , 976 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 2007).....	75, 76
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 986 So.2d 534 (Fla. 2008).....	51
<i>Pagan v. State</i> , 29 So.3d 938 (Fla. 2009).....	34, 54
<i>Palm Beach County Health Dept. v. Wilson</i> , 944 So.2d 428 (Fla. 2006)	28, 59
<i>Patton v. State</i> , 784 So.2d 380 (Fla. 2000).....	36
<i>Peede v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999).....	67
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 13 S.Ct. 447 (2009).....	59

<i>Power v. State</i> , 992 So.2d 218 (Fla. 2008).....	99
<i>Provenzano v. Dugger</i> , 561 So.2d 541 (Fla. 1990).....	94
<i>Provenzano v. Singletary</i> , 148 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Ragsdale v. State</i> , 720 So.2d 203 (Fla. 2003).....	87
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 826 So.2d 932 (Fla. 2002).....	46
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 246 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1971).....	2
<i>Rimmer v. State</i> , 59 So.2d 763 (Fla. 2010).....	34
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 717 So.2d 477 (Fla. 1998).....	98
<i>Robert v. Tejada</i> , 814 So.2d 334 (Fla. 2002).....	28, 29, 44, 50
<i>Rodgers v. After School Programs, Inc.</i> , 78 So.3d 42 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	31
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 948 So.2d 655 (Fla. 2006).....	75
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 433 So.2d 1273 (Fla. DCA. Ct. App. 1983)..	64
<i>Rolling v. State</i> , 944 So.2d 176 (Fla. 2006).....	99
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 940 So.2d 1112 (Fla. 2006).....	99
<i>Schwab v. State</i> , 969 So.2d 318 (Fla. 2007).....	98, 99
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So.2d 766 (Fla. 2004).....	34
<i>Spann v. State</i> , 857 So.2d 845 (Fla. 2003).....	75
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	1
<i>State v. Coney</i> , 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003).....	67
<i>State v. Neil</i> , 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984).....	10, 40
<i>State v. Rodgers</i> , 347 So.2d 610 (Fla. 1977).....	23, 25, 46
<i>State v. Slappy</i> , 522 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1988).....	10, 40
<i>State</i> , 63 So.2d 730 (Fla. 2011).....	22, 23, 45

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<i>Teffeteller v. Dugger</i> , 734 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 1999) .	46, 69, 72, 73
<i>Terry v. State</i> , 668 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1996).....	63
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 838 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 2003).....	16
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 300 So. 2d 301 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974).....	27
<i>Tompkins v. State</i> , 994 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 2008).....	99
<i>Tribue v. State</i> , 106 So.2d 630 (Fla. App. 1958).....	65
<i>Trimble v. State</i> , 102 So.2d 738 (Fla. App. 1958).....	78
<i>Troy v. State</i> , 57 So. 3d 828 (2011).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Evers</i> , 569 F.2d 876 (5th Cir. 1978).....	64
<i>United States v. Fortson</i> , 194 F.3d 730 (6th Cir. 1999).....	61
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 705 So.2d 1331 (Fla. 1997).....	94
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 778 So.2d 960 (Fla. 2001).....	35, 69
<i>Van Poyke v. Singletary</i> , 715 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 1998).....	74
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 926 So.2d 1156 (Fla. 2006).....	58
<i>Waterhouse v. State</i> , 429 So.2d 301 (Fla. 1983).....	76, 78
<i>White v. State</i> , 559 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1990).....	68
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	35, 36, 59
<i>Williamson v. State</i> , 961 So.2d 229 (Fla. 2007).....	99
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 911 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 2005).....	76

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a) (2).....	101
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.851(e) (1).....	16
